VILLAGE OF INNISFREE

FINANCIAL INFORMATION RETURN

DECEMBER 31, 2016




Brian King Professional Corporation
Chartered Professional Accountant

AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Mayor and Council of the Village of Innisfree:
Report on the Municipal Financial Information Return

| have audited the accompanying municipal financial information return of the Village of Innisfree for the year
ended December 31, 2016.

Management's Responsibility for the Municipal Financial Information Return

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this municipal financial information
return in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on this municipal financial information return based on my audit. |
conducted my audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from materiai misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
municipal financial information return. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

i believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropfiate to provide a basis for my audit
opinion.
Opinion
in my opinion, this financial information return presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of

the municipality as at December 31, 2016 and the results of its operations for the year then ended in
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. '

It is understood that this report, as requested by the Minister of Alberta Municipal Affairs, is to be used primarily
for statistical purposes. | have issued an audit report dated June 18, 2017 on the financial statements of the
Village of Innisfree for the year ended December 31, 2016 and reference should be made to those audited
financial statements for complete information.

M.D. of Wainwright % L/

June 18, 2017 Chartered Professional Accountant

Phone: (780) 888-2593 Fax: (780) 888-2595 Box 560, Hardisty, Alberta TOB 1V0




MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION RETURN

For the Year Ending December 31, 2016

Municipality Name: VILLAGE OF INNISFREE

CERTIFICATION

The information contained in this Financial Information Return is presented fairly
to the best of my knowledge.

JENNIFER HODEL June 20, 2017

Signature of Duly Authorized Signing Officer Print Name Date
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FINANCIAL POSITION

Assets

Cash and Temporary Investments ..o

Taxes and Grants in Place of Taxes Receivable
CUITENE ..o cerr s s s oo

o AITBAIS i

Receivable From Other Governmernts .........c.oooeeiiinecc e
L.oans Receivable ... e s
Trade and Other Receivables ...
Debt Charges Recoverable.............oicne
Inventories Held for Resale

Long Term Investments
Federal Government ......c.ccocviiieeicnvevesenrs o rsres v
Provincial Government
Local GOVernments ..o e

Other Long Term ASSEES ..o seenies

Total Financial Assets

Liabilities

Temporary Loans Payable ...
Payable To Other Governments ............coccerrieecnnncnne e
Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities .
Deposit Liabltes ..o i e e
Deferred REVENUE ...

Long Term Debl .. s e

Other Current Liabilies ..o
Other Long Term Liabiities ...........ccovviin s iieins

Total Liabilities
Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)

Non Financial Assets

Total Non-Financial Assets

Accumulated Surplus
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0060 -7.882
0079 188,461

0090 55,512

0240 20

0300 67,773

0340 252,416

0370 140,331

0390
0395 265,289

0400 3,625,602
0410
0420 3,457
0430

0440 3,529,059
0450 3,794,348

Schedule 8A




CHANGE IN ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Accumulated Surplus - Beginning of Year

Net Revenue (EXPENSE) .o virvrrns e eneeee s

Funds Designated For Future Use...............ccoeennenes
Restricted Funds - Used for Operations................ccccoeeie
Restricted Funds - Used for TCA......cviiviiiiiii e

Current Year Funds Used for TCA ...

Donated and Contribuled TCA............o i,
Disposals of TCA. ... e
Annual Amortization Expense.............oivinn,

Long Term Debt - Issuad. ....coovie e
Long Term Debt - Repaid...........coceevvvivoiiiiiinn e e seeeee e
Capital Debt - Used for TCA........ i,

Other Adjustments.......... s

Accumulated Surplus -Endof Year...........oooiiiiiiin

Schedule 9B
Unrestricted Restricted Equity in TCA Total
1 2 3 4
0500 87,796| 31,000 3,479,300/ 3,598,006}
0505 o ro757]

0511
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Total General
Function
General Governiment

Council and Other Legislative
General Administration
Other General Government...

Protective Services
Police

Disaster and Emergency Measures ........covvvvvvrienennns

Ambulance and First Aid
Bylaws Enforcement
Other Protective Services..................

Transportation

Common and Eguipment Pool
Roads, Streets, Walks, Lighting

Storm Sewers and Drainage
Other Transportation
Environmental Use and Protection
Water Supply and Distribution
Wastewater Treatment and Disposal
Waste Management
Other Environmental Use and Protection ... e
Public Health and Welfare
Family and Community Support
Day Calte ...o.cvecivrrnrrivinineeenns
Cemeteries and Crematoriums
Other Public Health and Welfare
Planning and Development
Land Use Planning, Zoning and Development ....................
Economic/Agricultural Development
Subdivision Land and Development ..
Public Housing Operations ...........ccoiiiiniminnrr s

Land, Housing and Building Rentals ...........c.ococcinnninn

Other Planning and Development
Recreation and Culture

Recreation Boards

Parks and Recreation
Culture: Libraries, Museums, Halls ...
Convention Centres
Other Recreation and Culture

GOther Utilities

Totai Revenue/Expense

Net Revenue/Expense

FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES BY FUNCTION

Revenue
1
0700 358,977
0710
0720
0730
0740 164,784
0750
0760
0770
0780 34,893
0790
0800
0810 1,672
0820
0830
0340
0850 251,988
0860
0870
0880
0880
0200
0910 105,332
0920 36,469
0930 68,919
0840
0950
0960
0970
0980
0990 1,000
1000
1010
1020
1030
1040
1050
1060
1070
1080
1090 22,709
1100 320
1110
1120
1125
1126
1127

1130

1140 1,047,063

1150
1160
1170
1180
1180
1200
1210
1220
1230
1240
1250
1260
1270
1280
1290
1300
1310
1320
1330
1340
1350
1360
1370
1380
1390
1400
1410
1420
1430
1440
1450
1460
1470
1480
1490
1500
1510
1620
1530
1540
1550
1560
1565
1566
1567

1570

Schedule 9C

Expense
2

11,674

291,059

40,385

164

191,508

707

154,848

53,903

55,332

1,838

1,074

2,855

38,997

6,467

1580 850,811
1590 196,252
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FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES BY TYPE / OBJECT

Total
1
Revenues 1760
Taxation and Grants in Place 1710
Property (Net Municipal) ..o, 1720 265,800
BUSINESS ..ot e 1730
Business Revitalization Zone ..o, 1740
SPBCIAL ..ivv et ree e e rerenee e 17 O0
Well DIitHng oo res st see e 1760
. Local Improvement ............... 1770
Sales To Other Governments ...........o.cocevevvviniss s 1790
Sales and User Chardes ... icrnercrnnm e sesinnee 1800 226,192
Penalties and Costs on Taxes ......cccvvvmninnncoiimnn i 1810 25,736
Licenses and Permils .......cocccoiiini e 1820 1,652
FiNes oo 1830 20
Franchise and Concession Contracts 1840 35,685
Retumns on Investments 1850 1,327
[ =T - 1P UIPPON 1860 8,335
[NSUTANCE PTOCEEAS . .ccveeieicecrmir s s s 1870
Net Gain on Sale of Tangible Capital Assefs ................cceeeee. 1880
Contributed and Donated Assels,.........ccoo e 1885
Federal Government Unconditionat Transfers vrrrrveeenee 1890
Federal Government Conditional Transfers .......coccoveccininnnnn, 1904 8,236
Provincial Government Unconditional Transfers ... 1910
Provincial Government Conditional Transfers .......ccccoccevrieeene. 1920 416,142
Local Government Transfers ... e 1930 34,893
Transfers From Local Boards and Agencies ..........ccconneinn, 1940
Developer Agreements and Levies 1960
Other Revenues ........cccveivinennnns 1970 25,145
Total Revenue 1980]  1,047,083]
Expeanses 1990
Salaries, Wages, and Benefits .........ccoercevnnescccncncn. . 2000 154,630
Contracted and General Services ......ccccviveeceiinccirrssnnewnn. 2010 268,942
Purchases from Other Governments ............ccoieninnn, 2020 32,862
Materials, Goods, Supplies, and Utilities ... 2030 181,612
Provision For AHowances ... 2040 7,539
Transfers to Other Governments ... ccenvccirnecienccccinecnee. 2060
Transfers to Local Boards and Agencies ........cc.ccoccvvvvennn. 2060 6,728
Transfers to Individuals and Organizations .......ccccovvevcccneeneee. 2070
Bank Charges and Short Term Interest ..........cooveme v 2080 1,265
interest on Operating Long Term Debt ..o, 2090
Interest on Capital Long Term Debt ........... e 2100
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets ... 2110 148,162
Net Loss on Sale of Tangible Capital Assets.............. 2125 29,938
Write Down of Tangible Capital Assets.................... 2127
Other EXpenditures ...t 2130 19,143

Total Expenses 2140 850,811
Net Revenue (Expense) 2150 196,252
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REVENUE AND EXPENSE SUPPLEMENTARY DETAIL

Schedule 9E

Revenue Expenses
Sales and Provincial Annuai Capital Long
User Capital Amortization Term Debt
Charges Transfers Expense Interest Expense
1 2 3 4
General Government 2200
Councit and Other Legislative .............cccocvvvn e 2210
General Administration ..........cccooiiiiiicee e 2220 1,631 601
Other General Government........cccvvvicnn e 2230
Protective Services 2240
POHCE (ot e e 2250
FIEE et s b s e e 2260 2,508
Disaster and Emergency Measures .......coovcveerivevvininneenns 2270
Ambulance and First Aid ... 2280
Bylaws Enforcement ... e e 2290
Other Protective Services. ... 2300
Transportation 2310
Common and Equipment Pool .... e 2320
Roads, Streets, Walks, Lighting ..., 2330 850 244,394 41,805
ATPOTE Lot s e v e stme e n e ca s 2340
PUblic Transit ..o, 2350
Storm Sewers and Drainage ... 2360
Other Transportation ... 2370
Environmental Use and Protection 2380
Water Supply and Distribution ........... 2380 104,314 66,685
Wastewater Treatment and Disposal 2400 35,868 25774
Waste Management ...........oooiiiiiiieece e 2410 64,712 3,125 2,164
Other Environmental Use and Protection ..........cocvvvivvcnnns 2420
Public Health and Welfare 2430
Family and Community SUpport ...........cooiriennine e e 2440
(B2} 02 USRS 2450
Cemeteries and Crematoriums ... .. 2480
Other Public Health and Welfare ...........oooccoivevivvcivvinnn,. 2470
Planning and Development 2480
Land Use Pfanning, Zoning and Development ..............ce.. 2490
Economic/Agricultural Development .........coooiiiiiccivieenn 2500
Subdivision Land and Development ...........cccceoivevceeriiieeenn, 2510
Public Housing Operations .........cccoccaiincnecnenn. 2520
Land, Housing and Building Rentals ... .. 2530
Other Planning and Development..........cccooieeiiieeccin e, 2540
Recreation and Culture 2550
Recreation Boards ..........coccovvvmvmriiiinenninessiseesnsanisee s 2560
Parks and Recreation .........cccooveceiinivicninin s 2570 18,817 8,625
Culture: Libraries, Museums, Halls .....c...cooeoveeviiiiciecnes 2580
Convention Centres ... 2590
Other Recreation and Culture 2600
Other Utilities 26056
GAS i e 2606
Electric ..o e 2607
O ccvvvverrinssrseeeressseese st smssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes 2610} | [ |
Total 2620| 226,192| 247,519) 148,162
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TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS SUPPLEMENTARY DETAIL

Tangible Capital Assets

Schedule 9F

Capital Long Term Debt

Donated or
Purchased Contributed
1 2

Principal Principal
Additiens Reductions
3 4

231,759

General Government 2700
Councit and Other Legisiative ... 2710
General Administration ... e 2720
Other General Governmeant. ... iiven e 2730

Protective Services 2740
Police ..... 2750
FIPE e 2760
Disaster and Emergency Measures .........ccececoivinniniminiannn 2770
Ambulance and First Aid .......ccoiniiiicc 2780
Bylaws Enforcement ..o 2790
Other Protective Services..........cooovvicciiiinci e 2800

Transporiation 2810
Common and Equipment Pool .... ... 2820
Roads, Streets, Walks, Lighting ..o 2830
AITPOM i e 2840
Public Transit ... 2850
Storm Sewers and Drainage ........occvvvveveee e 2860
Other Transportalion ... e 2870

Environmental Use and Protection 2880
Water Supply and Distribution ............ccece i 2890
Wastewater Treatment and Disposal .......c.ccooveccvecnee. 2900
Waste Management . ... e 2810
Other Environmental Use and Protection ........ccceeiivveeee. 2920

Public Health and Welfare 2930
Family and Community SUpport .......cocooiiiciiieneiiiiiee, 2940
DAY CATE oo vre v e tre b st bs s sias 2950
Cemeteries and Crematoriums ...... e 2060
Other Public Health and Welfare 2970

Planning and Development 2980
Land Use Planning, Zening and Development ...........ccovoeeee 2990
Economic/Agricultural Development ........ccooomeiveccnicnnn, 3000
Subdivision Land and Development 3010
Pubiic Housing Operations ... 3020
Land, Housing and Building Rentals ...............ccocvevcoeieee. 3030
Other Planning and Development...........cccmvniiinnenin e nnn 3040

Recreation and Culture 3050
Recrealion Boards ... e, 3060
Parks and Recrealion ............ccociiiimecc e 3070
Culture: Libraries, Museums, Halls .........oooe e 3080
Convention Centres .....ccoceoovvieeeiiicees e cverns e 3000
Other Recreation and Culiure............ccccovvevinivcccinccnnnnen. 3100

Cther Utilities 3105
GBS e e e s 31086
EIeCHC e e 3107

OIBI covvvevvvvvevsssessssssssssssssss s ss s s e 3110]

Total 3120

231,759]
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CHANGE IN TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

Tangible Capital Assets - Cost

Engineered Structures

Roadway Systems......

Light Rail Transit Systems................cooo

Water Systems..........
Wastewater Systems..
Storm Systems...... ...

Fibre Oplics. ..o

Electricity Systems.....

Gas Distribution Systems..........c.oooieiiiiines
Total Engineered Structures ...,

Construction In Progress..

BuHdings ........ccovvniiiienn

Machinery and EQUIPMENL ...,

Land mprovements

Vehicles ......coeevneiieeniens

Total Capital Property Cost

Accumulated Amortization
Engineered Structures
Roadway Systems

Light Rail Transit Systems

Water Systems
Wastewater Systems
Storm Systems

Fibre Optics
Electricity Systems

Gas Distribution Systems

Engineered Structures .....
BUldiNgS ..o
Machinery and Equipment

Land Improvements

Vehicles ..o

Total Accumulated Amortization

Net Book Value of Capital Property

Capital Long Term Debt {Net)

Equity in Tangible Capital Assets

Schedule 9G
Balance at
Beginning of Balance at
Year Additions Reductions End of Year
1 2 3 4

3200

3201 849,825 81,533 931,358
3202

3203 3,123,557 3,123,557
3204 1,500,582 1,500,582
3205

3206

3207

3208

3210 5,473,964 81,533 5,565,497
3219 191,281 -191,281

3220 368,101 341,507 61,000 648,608
3230 302,786 302,786
3240 113,630 113,630
3245

3250 129,615 1 129,614
3260| 6,579,377| 231,759 61,001 6,750,135/
3270

3271 605,743 19,168 624,911
3272

3273 1,286,086 66,685 1,362,771
3274 813,850 25,775 839,625
3275

3276

3277

3278

3280 2,705,679 111,628 2,817,307
3290 195,008 12,972 23,705 184,275
3300 144,275 16,812 161,087
3310

3315

3320 55,115 6,750 1 61,864
3330/ 3,100,077 148,162 23,708 3,224,533
3340] 3,479,300 | 3,525,602}
3350] | | r
3400| 3,479,300 | 3,525,602
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LONG TERM DEBT SUPPORT

Schedule 9H
QOperating Capltal
Purposes Purposes Total
1 2 3

Long Term Debt Support 340
Supported by General Tax Levies ........ccovvccreccinnccnnnnnn. 3410
Supported by Special LeVies ..o 3420
Supported by Utility Rates ..o, 3430
OHRET e 3440
Total Long Term Debt Principal Balance 3450]

LONG TERM DEBT SOURCES Schedule 91
Operating Capital
Purposes Purposes Total
1 2 3
Alberta Capital Finance Authority...........oocooiiiiiiinn 3500
Canada Mortigage and Housing Corporation ... 3520
Morigage Bormowing ..........coocviicciiiicec s 3600
OHNEE 1t 3610
Total Long Term Debt Principal Balance 3620| [ E 1
FUTURE LONG TERM DEBT REPAYMENTS Schedule 9J
Operating Capital
Purposes Purposes Total
1 2 3

Principal Repayments by Year 370
CUrrent + 1 e 3710
GUIrent + 2 e 3720
CUITBII + 3 1ot bbb s s 3730
GUITENE + 4 it 3740
CUITENt + 5 L et n e e aen 3750
Thereafter 3760
Total Principal 3770

Interest by Year 3780f
CUITENE + 1 e e 3790
CUrrent + 2 e 3800
Current + 3 e e B0
Current + 4 3820
CUTent + 5 oo re e, 3880
THEICAMET cceeiviiviiiiiir ettt 3840
Total Interest 3850
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PROPERTY TAXES AND GRANTS IN PLACE Schedule 9K
Property Grants -
Taxes in Place Totai
1 2

Property Taxes 380
Residential Land and Improvements ............cccccceviinciinnecnnne 3810 213,053 213,053
MNon-Residential 3920

Land and Improvements (Excluding M & E}............... 3935 55,881 1,026 56,907

Machinery and Equipment ... 3950 1,257 1,257

Linear Property .... ... 3860 30,310 30,310

REBHWAY oo e 34870 831 831
Farm Land ... s 3980
Adjustments to Property Taxes .....c.ccccvoieenes e 3990

Total Property Taxes and Grants In Place 4000 301,332 1,026! 302.358E

Requisition Transfers

Education
Residential/Farm LBNG . ... iiiiimrreees eeerer e ctesie s mr e ettt e e et sbe et s eenas senbesbe e ans 4031 25,218
NON-RESIAENTIAL . ..iiiviivi i e v e e s sy re e eae s e srrepac e temgaeaae e 4035 9,560
SENMIOES LOUGES oottt e et s e e b s bbb et e b bR b ae s e s e bes 4090 1,780
L0 {17= U OSSPV PP PTRIOUPRPPIUPN 4100
Adjustments to Requisition Transfars ... ... s 4110
Total Requisition Transfers 4120 36,568
Net Municipal Property Taxes and Grants In Place 4130 265,800
GRANTS IN PLACE OF TAXES Schedule 8L
Property Business Other
Taxes Taxes Taxes Total
1 2 3 4
Federal Government ... 4200 1,026 1,026
Provincial Government ... vieee v 4210
Local Government ..o eeeiie e e 4220
4230
Total 4240| 1,026} 1,026]
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PEBT LIMIT Schedule 9AA
1
[0 e I 1T O 5700 1,192,338
TOtal DB ..oviii e e e e e e e be et s e e et saeas 5710
Dbt SEVICE LIMEL ..ottt a bbb s a e s rre e e nee e s e e e e reen e 5720 198,723
Total Debt Service Costs .... 5730
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.« Enter Prior year's Line 3450 Column 2 balance here: I:I
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